90% Reflects building performance on implementation
of the new NCC provisions, drawing a parallel with
the performance of buildings during cyclones.

Overall, the total avoided construction repair costs in one year are estimated to be, in 2011
dollars, $3,777,181. The present value of total avoided construction repair costs, for a 10 year
program, is $352,247,867.

Sensitivity Analysis
This section examines the sensitivity of the quantitative analysis to variations in key
assumptions underpinning the aggregate gross impact analysis. Note that the estimated
average increase in construction costs was 4.6%, and sensitivity will be tested from a lower
bound of a 2% cost increase to an upper bound of a 6% cost increase. A real discount rate of
7% has been used in the quantitative analysis, and sensitivity will be tested from a lower
bound of 3% to an upper bound of 11%. The outcomes of the sensitivity analysis are
summarised in the table below, in present value terms, with the impact of each on the
assessed level of quantitative costs and benefits provided.

38

Table 7‐5: Outcomes of the Sensitivity Analysis (NPV, 2011 dollars)

Parameter Costs Benefits Net Benefits

Construction Costs

Lower bound  2% cost increase $96,247,809 $352,247,867 $256,000,058
Upper bound  6% cost increase $288,743,427 $352,247,867 $63,504,440

Alternative Discount Rates

Lower bound 3% discount rate $253,072,855 $722,749,273 $469,676,417

Upper bound  11% discount rate $188,291,461 $238,515,247 $50,223,786

Benefits (avoided construction costs)

Lower bound – 10% lower 216,466,845 317,023,080 $100,556,235
Upper bound – 10% higher 216,466,845 387,472,654 $171,005,809

Physical Life of a House

Central case  – 30 years 216,466,845 352,247,867 135,781,021

Alternative case  ‐  40 years 216,466,845 380,225,984 163,759,139

As shown above, under all sensitivity scenarios the quantitative benefits estimated for the
proposed Standard remain above the projected cost impacts.

Overall Impact of the Quantitative Analysis of Option 1
The preliminary quantitative analysis indicates a present value of total costs in the order of
$216 million and the present value of total benefits approximately $352 million. This suggests
a substantial and a positive net present value and a benefit–cost ratio above unity. In these
terms, the proposed Standard would be expected to provide quantitative benefits to residents
significantly in excess of the additional construction costs incurred.